

Herbert G. Grey, OSB # 810250
4800 SW Griffith Drive, Suite 320
Beaverton, Oregon 97005-8716
Telephone: (503) 641-4908
Email: herb@greylaw.org

Gene C. Schaerr, DC Bar # 416368*
Email: gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Nicholas Miller, MI Bar# P70694*
Email: nmiller@schaerr-jaffe.com

Joshua J. Prince, DC Bar # 1685532*
Email: jprince@schaerr-jaffe.com

Schaerr | Jaffe LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060

* *Pro hac vice* application forthcoming
Counsel for Proposed Defendant-Intervenor

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

Eugene Division

ELIZABETH HUNTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
et al.,

Defendants,

v.

COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES
& UNIVERSITIES,

Proposed Defendant-Intervenor.

No. 6:21-CV-00474-AA

PROPOSED DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR
CCCU'S MOTION TO INTERVENE AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

LR 7-1(A) CERTIFICATION 7

MOTION AND INTRODUCTION..... 7

STATEMENT..... 10

 A. Legal Background 10

 B. Religious higher education brings enormous benefits to society..... 12

 C. CCCU represents over one hundred colleges controlled by religious organizations..... 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. CCCU Has Associational Standing To Protect The Interests Of Its Member Colleges. .. 15

 II. CCCU Is Entitled To Intervene As Of Right..... 18

 A. CCCU’s member colleges have a significantly protectable interest in Title IX’s religious exemption because it directly protects them from claims that would interfere with their ability to live according to their religious doctrines..... 19

 B. If this Court found Title IX’s religious exception unconstitutional, even in part, those protections would be lost or compromised. 21

 C. Defendants are unlikely to represent CCCU’s interests adequately. 22

 III. Alternatively, CCCU Should Be Allowed Permissive Intervention. 26

 A. CCCU’s member colleges—many of which were mentioned by name in the Complaint—are currently entitled to the Title IX exception. 27

 B. The constitutional defenses that CCCU will raise share common issues of law with the main action because they will respond directly to plaintiffs’ constitutional attacks on the Title IX exemption. 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

EXHIBITS

Declaration of Shirley HoogstraEXHIBIT A

Proposed Rule 24(c) Answer In InterventionEXHIBIT B

Proposed Motion to Dismiss.....EXHIBIT C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Diabetes Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Arizona v. Jewell</i> , 2016 WL 3475333 (D. Ariz. 2016).....	19
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir.1992)	26
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Association</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>County of Fresno v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir.1980)	19
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	27
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. United States Forest Service</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C.Cir.1988).....	16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	15
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Grantham</i> , 2018 WL 6338740 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2018)	15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	15
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	7, 12

Perry v. Proposition 8 Off. Proponents,
587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009) 22

Presidio Golf Club v. National Park Service,
155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998) 16, 17

Smith v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.,
830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016) 18

Sw. Ctr. For Biological Diversity,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) 22

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 23, 27

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 22

United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 17

United States v. Brooks,
164 F.R.D. 501 (D. Or. 1995)..... 18

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) 21

United States v. Washington,
86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996) 18

Venegas v. Mitchell,
495 U.S. 82 (1990)..... 26

Venegas v. Skaggs,
867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989) 26

Wedgewood Ltd. P'ship v. Twp. of Liberty,
2005 WL 1211305 (S.D. Ohio 2005)..... 21

Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) 18

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1681(a) *passim*

Equality Act, H.R. 5, 117th Cong. (2021) 24

Other Authorities

A.S. Singleton Memo (Feb. 1985) 11

Biden Harris, *The Biden Plan To Advance LGBTQ+ Equality In America And Around The World*,
<https://joebiden.com/lgbtq-policy/> 9, 24

CCCU, *List of CCCU Institutions*,
https://www.cccu.org/members_and_affiliates/ 15

CCCU, <i>The Case for Christian Higher Education</i> (2018), https://www.cccu.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/2018-Case-for-CHE_WEB_pages.pdf	12
EDSmart, <i>College Sexual Assault Statistics of Top Ranked Schools 2015</i> , http://www.edsmart.org/college-sexual-assault-statistics-top-ranked-schools/#stats	12
Ellen B. Stolzenberg, et al., Higher Education Research Institute at UCLA, <i>Undergraduate Teaching Faculty: The HERI Survey, 2016-2017</i> (2019), https://heri.ucla.edu/monographs/HERI-FAC2017-monograph.pdf	12
Joe Biden, <i>Joe Biden: Americans must stand with LGBT people around the world</i> , The Washington Post (May 16, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/joe-biden-americans-must-stand-with-lgbt-people-around-the-world/2017/05/16/3d42d360-3a51-11e7-8854-21f359183e8c_story.html	24
Kif Augustine Adams, <i>Religious Exemptions to Title IX</i> , 65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 327 (2016)	20
Office for Civil Rights, <i>Exemptions from Title IX</i> , https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/t9-rel-exempt/index.html	20
Office for Civil Rights, <i>Other Correspondence</i> , https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/correspondence/other.html	10
Office for Civil Rights, <i>Religious Exemptions Index 2009-2016</i> , https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/t9-rel-exempt/z-index-links-list-2009-2016.html	10
Office for Civil Rights, <i>Religious Exemptions Index Prior to 2009</i> , https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/t9-rel-exempt/z-index-links-list-pre-2009.html	10
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Memorandum, Application of Bostock v. Clayton County to Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972</i> (Mar. 26, 2021), https://www.justice.gov/crt/page/file/1383026/download	24
The White House, <i>Executive Order on Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation</i> (Jan. 20, 2021), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/01/20/executive-order-preventing-and-combating-discrimination-on-basis-of-gender-identity-or-sexual-orientation/	24

The White House,
Statement by President Joseph R. Biden, Jr. on the Introduction of the Equality Act in Congress (Feb. 19, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/02/19/statement-by-president-joseph-r-biden-jr-on-the-introduction-of-the-equality-act-in-congress/>..... 24

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.12(b) 10, 19
 34 C.F.R. §106.12(c)..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 7, 9, 18, 29
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 7, 9, 26, 29
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c) 18, 28

Scriptural Authorities

1 Corinthians 1:18 (NIV)..... 23
 Exodus 20:14 (NIV)..... 20
 Genesis 5:1–2 (NIV)..... 20
 Mark 10:7 (NIV)..... 20
